

WALLOPS MULTIPLE AWARD CONSTRUCTION (WMAC)

FINAL RFP NNG14449599R

INDUSTRY QUESTIONS

25. Page 64 #(3) contains the following: Two electronic copies of the offeror's proposal, designating one as "back-up," shall be submitted (in addition to the hardcopies specified above) in Microsoft Word and Excel (Windows XP) or Portable Document Format (PDF) (version 8.0 or greater). Cost proposal exhibits shall use Microsoft Excel 2003 and shall contain all formulas. The only pricing requirements, as we understand them, are the labor rates for Attachment B - Fully Burdened Labor Rate Matrix for the 2 positions. First, is that understanding correct?

NASA RESPONSE: As stated in section L.19 Price Volume, part 2. Price Proposal Format, the price volume includes Attachment B, Fully Burdened Labor Rate Matrix; Attachment F, Overhead, Profit, and Commission Rates Matrix; and Exhibit 1, Overhead, Profit and Commission Rates.

26. Second, do you request offerors to include formulas for how the actual labor rates were computed? (e.g., are you looking for us to include the salary, employee benefits, G&A, margin rate, etc.?)

NASA RESPONSE: As stated in section L.19, Price Volume, part 1. Instructions, offerors shall include all formulas in the price charts to substantiate the whole dollar amount proposed. As stated in Attachment B, Fully Burdened Labor Rate Matrix, the offeror rates proposed shall include direct wage rate plus all fringe benefits and General & Administrative costs, but exclude Overhead and Profit.